

No. 18-561

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ORUS ASHBY BERKLEY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC**

WADE W. MASSIE
Counsel of Record
PENN, STUART & ESKRIDGE
208 East Main Street
Abingdon, Virginia 24210
(276) 623-4409
wmassie@pennstuart.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Mountain Valley
Pipeline, LLC*

December 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	9
I. Congress May Define the Jurisdiction of the Lower Federal Courts.....	9
II. Under the Natural Gas Act, FERC and Courts of Appeals Have Exclusive Jurisdiction Over the Claims of the Landowners.....	10
III. The Analysis in <i>Thunder Basin</i> Supports Exclusive Jurisdiction	12
IV. There Is No Conflict in the Circuits.....	14
V. Section 19 Is Constitutional	15
VI. The Due Process Arguments of the <i>Amicus</i> Are for Other Cases	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alliance Pipeline L.P. v. 4.360 Acres</i> , 746 F.3d 362 (8th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>American Energy Corp. v. Rockies Express Pipeline LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 22, 2017)	7, 15
<i>Bailey v. Anderson</i> , 326 U.S. 203 (1945).....	16
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Defense League v. FERC</i> , No. 18-1002 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 3, 2018)	7, 15
<i>Bold Alliance v. FERC</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01822, 2018 WL 4681004 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)	7
<i>Bold Alliance v. FERC</i> , No. 18-5322 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 1, 2018).....	7
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	15
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. 236 (1845).....	10
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	11
<i>Consolidated Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 611 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>East Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 978 (2004).....	17
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	9, 14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	8-9
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922).....	10, 15
<i>Lauf v. E.G. Shinner & Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938).....	10
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943).....	10
<i>Maine Council of the Atl. Salmon Fed'n v.</i> <i>National Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 858 F.3d 690 (1st Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Montgomery v. Carter County</i> , 226 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. An</i> <i>Easement to Construct, Operate &</i> <i>Maintain a 42-inch Gas</i> <i>Transmission Line</i> , No. 2:17-cv-04214, 2018 WL 1004745 (S.D.W. Va. Feb. 21, 2018).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Easements to Construct, Operate & Maintain a Nat. Gas Pipeline, No. 7:17-cv-00492, 2018 WL 648376 (W.D. Va. Jan. 31, 2018)</i>	17
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Simmons, 307 F. Supp. 3d 506 (N.D.W. Va. 2018)</i>	17
<i>National Broad. Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943)</i>	7
<i>New York Cent. Secs. Corp. v. United States, 287 U.S. 12 (1932)</i>	7
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville, 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)</i>	16
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994)</i> <i>passim</i>	
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Permanent Easements for 2.14 Acres, 907 F.3d 725 (3d Cir. 2018)</i>	17
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. v. 6.04 Acres, No. 16-17503, 2018 WL 6367239 (11th Cir. Dec. 6, 2018)</i>	17
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. 17.19 Acres, 550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008)</i>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. 131.68 Acres</i> , 695 F.2d 872 (5th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989).....	11, 12
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,043 (2017)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 163 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,197 (2018)	7
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	9
U.S. Const. amend. V	7, 8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §§ 717-717z.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 717(a).....	1
§ 717f.....	2
§ 717f(c)	10
§ 717f(e).....	2, 7
§ 717f(h).....	2, 3, 13
§ 717r.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 717r(a)	2, 13
§ 717r(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 717u	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	14
 COURT FILINGS	
Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, <i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , No. 7:17-cv-0357 (W.D. Va. July 27, 2017).....	3, 8
Memorandum in Support of Federal Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Complaint for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction, <i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , No. 7:17-cv-0357 (W.D. Va. Aug. 31, 2017).....	8
Transcript of Motions Hearing, <i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , No. 7:17-cv-0357 (W.D. Va. Nov. 3, 2017).....	12
Opening Brief of Defendants-Appellants, <i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres</i> , No. 18-1159 (4th Cir. Apr. 16, 2018).	17
Joint Opening Brief, <i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 4, 2018).....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
81 Fed. Reg. 66268 (Sept. 27, 2016).....	5
FERC Docket No. CP16-10 (Oct. 23, 2015)....	4, 5
FERC Docket No. CP16-10 (Nov. 5, 2015)....	5
FERC Docket No. CP16-10 (Sept. 16, 2016)...	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FERC Docket No. CP16-10 (June 23, 2017) ..	5
FERC Docket No. CP16-10 (July 21, 2017)....	6
FERC Docket No. CP16-10 (Nov. 13, 2017) ...	6
FERC Docket No. PF15-3 (Oct. 27, 2014) ...	4
FERC Docket No. PF15-3 (Nov. 24, 2014)....	6
FERC Docket No. PF15-3 (Oct. 17, 2016) ...	6
FERC Docket No. PF15-3 (Apr. 17, 2017)....	4
